

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Robert Eugene Stallings,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kevin Joel Page
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender's Office
Northern District of Texas
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 767-2746
Joel_page@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, RULES AND STATUTE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Overview	3
II. Facts	5
III. Proceedings in District Court.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. <i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , ____U.S____, 143 S.Ct. 2106 (June 27, 2023), issued after the decision below, and after the denial of rehearing, is an intervening development that would likely change the outcome below were the court permitted to consider it.....	16
A. In prosecutions for making a threat, <i>Counterman</i> requires a showing of at least recklessness as to whether a defendant's statements will be taken as a true threat.....	16
B. <i>Counterman</i> supports Petitioner's reading of 18 U.S.C. §1038(a), and suggests that his requested jury instruction was necessary to avoid grave doubt as to the constitutionality of that statute.....	18
C. There is a reasonable probability that a court examining the record would find the denial of Petitioner's requested jury instruction changed the outcome.....	22
II. The opinion below affirmed Petitioner's conviction in spite of what it acknowledged to be clearly improper closing argument, on the sole ground that Petitioner purportedly conceded the sufficiency of the evidence on a single	

element of the statute. This very obviously botches the controlling law in at least two ways: it conflates the prejudice inquiry found in Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52 with an inquiry into the legal sufficiency of the evidence to convict, and it inexplicably generalizes a purported concession as to a single element to the offense as a whole. In doing so, it did not merely deprive Petitioner of a fair trial and encourage repetition of a serious threat to the reliability of criminal convictions. It also obviously contradicted well-settled precedent of this Court and that of the other courts of appeals, which treat the prejudice inquiry of Rule 52 and the sufficiency of the evidence to convict as entirely different things.	
Remarkably, the Fifth Circuit’s error echoes its own prior decisions, meaning it is likely to be repeated.....	25
A. The opinion below obviously botched its analysis of a dispositive issue.	25
B. This Court’s intervention is merited.	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appx. 1: Cover Page

Appx. 2-31: Opinion of the Court below

Appx. 32: Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing

Appx. 33-51: Defendant's Requested Jury Instructions

Appx. 52-54: Indictment

Appx. 55-65: Court's Charge

Appx. 66: Verdict

Appx. 67-73: Judgment of District Court

Appx. 74-152: Trial Testimony of Ms. O'Daniel (Bank Employee)

Appx. 153- 204: Trial Testimony of Ms. Lumpkin (Bus Driver)

Appx. 205-217: Trial Testimony of Mr. Fowler (Son of Bus Driver)

Appx. 218-234: Trial Testimony of Agent Keighleigh (Case Agent)

Appx. 234-251: Rebuttal Closing Argument of Prosecution

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Ahlman</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2620, 207 L. Ed. 2d 1150 (2020)	33
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	35
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam)	16
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	29
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , ____U.S.____, 143 S.Ct. 2106 (June 27, 2023)	4, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	17
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	16
<i>Ginsberg v. United States</i> , 257 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1958)	26
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , ____U.S.____, 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021)	29, 30
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	30
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	20
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	21
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1978)	4, 5, 28, 29, 30, 35
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U. S. ____ , ____ , 138 S.Ct. 830, 200 L.Ed.2d 122 (2018)	20

<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	28, 33
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	27, 33
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	24
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 558 U.S. 120 (2010)	29
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	17
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	29
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 350 (2009)	33
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	29
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	29
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009)	33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	27
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 726 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2013)	15, 27
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	21
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	27
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , No. 117CR00276ELRJFK, 2018 WL 4520210 (N.D. Ga. May 30, 2018).....	32

<i>United States v. Brahm,</i> 520 F. Supp. 2d 619 (D.N.J. 2007)	32
<i>United States v. Capers,</i> 20 F.4th 105 (2d Cir. 2021)	34
<i>United States v. Castagna,</i> 604 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Corona,</i> 551 F.2d 1386 (5th Cir. 1977)	26
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez,</i> 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	27
<i>United States v. Gallardo-Trapero,</i> 185 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 1999)	16, 27
<i>United States v. Garza,</i> 608 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>United States v. Gracia,</i> 522 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>United States v. Hansen,</i> 599 U.S. 762, 143 S.Ct. 1932 (2023)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Jefferson,</i> 432 F. App'x 382 (5th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 762 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>United States v. Mendoza,</i> 522 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2008)	15, 26
<i>United States v. Munoz-Hernandez,</i> 94 F. App'x 243 (5th Cir. 2004)(unpublished)	33
<i>United States v. Olano,</i> 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Velasquez,</i> 322 F.3d 868 (5th Cir. 2003)	34

<i>United States v. Stallings,</i> No. 19-11300, 2023 WL 3534445 (5th Cir. May 18, 2023)(unpublished).....	15, 16, 18, 19, 23, 26, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Young,</i> 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	30, 35
<i>Virginia v. Black,</i> 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	17
<i>Watts v. United States,</i> 394 U.S. 705 (1969) (per curiam)	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor,</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	27
<i>In re Winship,</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	32
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. 2332f(a)(1).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 844(i)	11, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1038(a)	2, 3, 4, 11, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 391(1945)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	29, 30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	25, 28, 29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	25, 28, 30, 33
Sup. Ct. R. 10	33
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 4, 16, 17, 18, 21
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1

Other Authorities

Appellant's Brief in <i>United States v. Stallings</i> , No. 19-11300, 2020 WL 1933891 (5th Cir. Filed April 17, 2020).....	14, 31
<i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i>	20
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 5.12(c)(3) (11th ed. 2019).....	33
